TOWARY JUSTICE PROPERTY JUSTICE PROPERTY

23rd Judicial Circuit-Kendall County

Court Supervision Instructions

You have been placed on a term of Court Supervision that requires you to complete conditions and return to court with verification. Below are links and/or instructions to assist you in successful compliance with the court order.

<u>VICTIM IMPACT PANEL</u>: If you have been ordered to complete a Victim Impact Panel, please select one of the approved online programs. You may ONLY use the approved programs.

- MADD Illinois Victim Impact Online Program: https://online.maddvip.org/
- AAIM- Victim Impact Panel Online: https://www.aaim1.org/
 - > Panels are available in English and Spanish.
 - There is a cost to attend and is paid directly online to the agency.
 - You MUST bring the printed certificate of completion to court with you.

Evaluations and Treatment: If you have been ordered to obtain a specific type of evaluation you must obtain the evaluation, provide a copy to court, AND complete any and all recommended treatment listed on the evaluation. A list of agencies to access for these services are listed in the links below or by visiting the Kendall County Court Services Website at https://www.co.kendall.il.us/ to access a list of resources. You MUST bring verification of completion to court.

- Domestic Violence- Partner Abuse Intervention Provider (PAIP); Anger Management or Mental Health Evaluations and treatment: https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?module=12
- Substance abuse: Note- these are listed by county:

http://www.dhs.state.il.us/OneNetLibrary/27896/documents/By Division/OASA/Licensure/LicenseDirectorybyCountyCity 122016.pdf

Youth Alcohol Education Class: YEC- You must report to Kendall County Probation to enroll.

<u>Fines and Fees:</u> You are required to pay a specific amount of fines and fees. All monies are paid to the Kendall County Circuit Clerk and due on the date indicated on your court order. You MUST know your case number to make a payment.

- In Person: Kendall County Circuit Clerk is located in the Kendall County Courthouse. 807 W. John St. Yorkville, IL 60560
- By Mail: Kendall County Circuit Clerk: 807 W. John St. Yorkville IL, 60560
- On Line: Visit the Kendall County Website and access the Circuit Clerk's Office or follow the link: https://www.clericusmagnus.com/epayoa_kendall.htm

<u>Public Service Work Hours:</u> If you have been ordered to complete a specific number of Public Service Work Hours. YOU MUST follow the instructions on your separate court order that details how to contact the PSW coordinator. DO NOT begin your hours until you have received approval to do so or you will NOT get credit. You may contact the Kendall County Court Services Department for more information or assistance with obtaining an approved worksite.

- In Person: Kendall County Court Services is located in the Kendall County Courthouse, 807 W. John St. Yorkville, IL 60560
- By Phone: 630-553-4180
- By email: publicservicework@co.kendall.il.us

<u>Jail Time</u>: If you have been ordered to serve a term of imprisonment, the date and times of your jail time is listed on your court order. Any changes in dates or times MUST be through the court ONLY. You may contact the Kendall County Jail at 630-553-7500 or your attorney if you have any questions regarding what is allowed during your sentenced jail time.